

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

BLAKE ANDREW WARNER,
Petitioner,

v.

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MANHATTAN
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DALLIN HOLT
Counsel of Record
EMILY GOULD
REBECCA LAYNE
HOLTSMAN VOGEL BARAN
TORCHINSKY & JOSEPHIAK
PLLC
2300 N Street, NW
Suite 643
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 737-8808
dholt@holtzmanvogel.com
egould@holtzmanvogel.com
rlayne@holtzmanvogel.com

ILYA SHAPIRO
TIM ROSENBERGER
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE
52 Vanderbilt Ave.
New York, NY 10017
(212) 599-7000
ishapiro@manhattan.institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Identity & Interest of Amicus Curiae 1

Introduction & Summary of the Argument 1

Argument 4

I. Access to the Courts Is Protected by the
Equal Protection and Due Process Clauses . . . 4

 A. The Counsel Mandate Violates
 the Right to Access Courts 4

 1. J.W. Seeks to Protect a
 Fundamental Right 5

 2. The Due Process Clause Protects
 Access to the Courts 6

 3. The Equal Protection Clause
 Also Protects Court Access 7

 B. The Counsel Mandate Cannot Survive
 Heightened Scrutiny Under the Due
 Process and Equal Protection Clauses . . . 9

II. To Access Court, Litigants Hold a Separate
Right to Self-Representation 10

A. The Right to Self-Representation Is Embedded in Our Nation’s History and § 1654	11
B. For the Indigent Minor, Self-Representation is Indispensable to Court Access	12
III. Children Have the Same Constitutional Protections as Adults and J.W.’s Circumstances Do Not Warrant Narrowing Them	15
IV. Instead of the Counsel Mandate, Courts Should Evaluate Whether the Minor’s Constitutional Interests Will Be Served by Denying Parental Representation	17
Conclusion	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. United States ex rel McCann</i> , 317 U.S. 269 (1942)	11
<i>Alexander v. Holmes Cnty. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 396 U.S. 19 (1969)	5-6
<i>Barbier v. Connolly</i> , 113 U.S. 37 (1884)	8
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Nathan R.</i> , 199 F.3d 377 (7th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	15, 16, 18
<i>Bill Johnson’s Restaurants, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983)	4
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	3, 5, 6, 9
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	5
<i>Brown v. Ortho Diagnostic Sys., Inc.</i> , 868 F. Supp. 168 (E.D. Va. 1994)	18
<i>Burns v. Ohio</i> , 360 U.S. 252 (1959)	9, 10

<i>Chambers v. Baltimore & O.R. Co.</i> , 207 U.S. 142 (1907)	4
<i>Colon-Reyes v. Fegs Health & Hum. Servs. Sys.</i> , 2012 WL 2353732 (S.D.N.Y. June 13, 2012)	13
<i>Conte v. Flota Mercante del Estado</i> , 277 F.2d 664 (2d Cir.1960)	11
<i>Cooper v. A. Sargenti Co., Inc.</i> , 877 F.2d 170 (2d Cir. 1989)	13
<i>Elustra v. Mineo</i> , 595 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2010)	2
<i>Farretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	11, 12
<i>Foe v. Vanderhoof</i> , 389 F. Supp. 947 (D. Colorado 1975)	17
<i>Gardner v. Calif.</i> , 393 U.S. 367 (1969)	9
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	8, 9
<i>Grizzell v. San Elijo Elementary Sch.</i> , 110 F.4th 1177 (9th Cir. 2024)	2
<i>Harper v. Virginia Bd. of Elec.</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	9

<i>Harris v. Apfel</i> , 209 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Iannaccone v. L.</i> , 142 F.3d 553 (2d Cir. 1998)	11
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	15
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972)	8, 9
<i>Maldonado ex rel. Maldonado v. Apfel</i> , 55 F. Supp. 2d 296 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	13, 14, 18
<i>Mills v. Habluetzel</i> , 456 U.S. 91 (1982)	14
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996)	3, 5, 6, 7, 9
<i>Ohio v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990)	17
<i>O'Reilly v. New York Times Co.</i> , 692 F.2d 863 (2d Cir. 1982)	12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	16

<i>Raskin on behalf of JD v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 69 F.4th 280 (5th Cir. 2023)	2, 3
<i>Ripple v. Marble Falls Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 99 F. Supp. 3d 662 (W.D. Tex. 2015)	14, 15
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969)	9
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	4
<i>Tindall v. Poultney High Sch. Dist.</i> , 414 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2005)	2, 17
<i>United States v. Kras</i> , 409 U.S. 434 (1973)	6-7
<i>Warner v. Sch. Bd. of Hillsborough Cnty., Fla.</i> , 2024 WL 2053698 (11th Cir. May 8, 2024)	2

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. Constitution Equal Protection Clause	4, 7, 8, 9, 18
U.S. Constitution Due Process Clause . . .	4, 6, 9, 18
1 U.S.C. § 8(a)	15
28 U.S.C. § 1654	1, 2, 12, 15

Other Authorities

Gary S. Goodpaster, *The Integration of Equal Protection, Due Process Standards, and the Indigent's Right of Free Access to the Courts*, 56 Iowa L. Rev. 223 (1970) 4

Lisa V. Martin, *No Right to Counsel, No Access Without: The Poor Child's Unconstitutional Catch-22*, 71 Fla. L. Rev. 831 (2019) 11, 13
